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Introduction
In August 2020, the A.L. Burruss Institute of Public Service and Research at Kennesaw State

University conducted the “Metro Atlanta Speaks” survey on behalf of the Atlanta Regional
Commission (ARC). A total of 4,404 adult residents across ten counties in the metro area were
included in the 2020 survey®. The survey incorporated both landline and cellphone telephone
samples and, for 2020, online surveys were included as part of the overall survey strategy. The
online panel consisted of a total of 1,889 respondents across the ten counties, accounting for
almost 43% of the entire sample. The remaining respondents were evenly divided between
cellphone and landline samples (see Table 1).

Table 1: Online and Telephone Respondents (by Type) by County

Count Online Landline Cellphone
¥ Survey Completions Completions

Cherokee 138 131 132 401
Clayton 149 126 125 400
Cobb 250 75 76 401
DeKalb 340 92 99 531
Douglas 90 154 156 400
Fayette 57 172 171 400
Fulton 411 134 126 671
Gwinnett 250 75 75 400
Henry 149 125 126 400
Rockdale 55 173 172 400
Total (%) 1889 (43%) | 1257 (28.5%) 1258 (28.5%) 4404

A total of four hundred (400) completions were targeted in eight of the ten counties.
Respondents in DeKalb and Fulton counties were oversampled in order to obtain a separate
sample of 400 residents of the City of Atlanta. The final respondent total for DeKalb County
was 531 (131 in the city of Atlanta), while the final respondent total for Fulton County was 671
(269 in the city of Atlanta).

Yncluded in the survey were the 10 counties in the ARC’s service region: Cherokee, Clayton, Cobb, DeKalb,

Douglas, Fayette, Fulton, Gwinnett, Henry and Rockdale counties.
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Thus, a subset of Atlanta residents is available for separate analysis. Analyses of the metro-
wide data, as well as the individual results for Fulton and DeKalb counties, treat Atlanta
residents as members of their respective counties. The results for the City of Atlanta included
in the accompanying tables are based on a separate analysis of the subset of respondents from
those two counties.

The results for the 8 counties with 400 completed surveys (all but DeKalb and Fulton), as well as
those for the city of Atlanta, have margins of error (MOE) within each of those entities of + 5%.
For DeKalb County, the MOE is £ 4.3%; in Fulton the MOE is * 3.8. For the metro region as a
whole, the MOE is + 1.5%.

Within each individual county, the data was weighted to reflect a county’s adult population
distribution on gender, age, race, education and whether or not the respondent is Hispanic or
Latino. After the data for all of the counties were weighted for these factors, the data was
combined and then weighted to reflect the relative distribution of the population across the 10
counties. For the separate analyses of city of Atlanta residents, the respondents were weighted
for the same characteristics as the individual counties with an additional weighting factor to
reflect the City of Atlanta’s relative population distribution across DeKalb and Fulton counties.

Comparison of Demographic Characteristics of Online and Telephone Respondents

The ARC has sponsored the Metro Atlanta Speaks Survey every year since 2013. The inclusion of
an online component in the survey is new to 2020. It is useful to examine the demographic
differences between the online and telephone sample respondents.

Table 2 provides a summary of these comparisons on key demographic characteristics. An
examination of these differences leads to the following conclusions:

» The inclusion of an online panel component resulted in improved participation of
respondents in each of the three youngest age groups; the improvement was
particularly noticeable among the 18-24 and 25-34 age ranges. This improvement
reflects the decreased representation of seniors (65+) in the online sample compared to
the telephone component (23.6% to 40%, respectfully).

» The inclusion of a higher percentage of younger respondents in the online sample is
reflected in the higher percentage of the online sample who are employed ether full-
time or part-time.

» Lower income respondents were represented at slightly higher levels among online
respondents. It should be noted that the percentage of respondents who refused to
provide an answer to this question was more than 50% lower among online respondents
compared to telephone respondents (7.6% to 16.4%, respectively).

2| Page



» While representation of Latino/Latina respondents was slightly higher among online
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respondents, representation among African-American respondents was slightly lower in
the online sample when compared to the telephone respondents.
» The bias in favor of female respondents historically reflected in telephone surveys was
even more pronounced in the online sample (55.6% and 61.8%, respectively).
» The online sample did not improve access to less educated respondents. The

distribution of educational attainment was virtually the same across the two groups.

Table 2: Demographic Comparisons of Online and Telephone Respondents

‘ Phone Online All All
Gender Income
Male 44.4% 38.2% 41.7% Less than $25K 8.5% 12.1% 10.1%
Female 55.6% 61.8% 58.3% $25K - S60K 23.7% 25.0% 24.3%
Total 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% $60K - $120K 29.2% 31.2% 30.1%
$120K - $250K 15.1% 17.4% 16.1%
Age Over $250K 3.9% 3.6% 3.7%
18-24 4.9% 14.0% 8.8% DK 3.2% 3.1% 3.1%
25-34 5.2% 13.6% 8.8% Refused 16.4% 7.6% 12.6%
35-44 9.2% 14.8% 11.6% Total 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
45-54 15.5% 13.1% 14.5%
55-64 19.4% 17.7% 18.7% Employment
65+ 40.0% | 23.6% | 32.9% Working full time 35.7% | 41.8% | 38.3%
DK/NA 5.8% 3.2% 4.7% Working part time 9.6% 14.6% 11.7%
Total 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% Unemployed - looking 6.8% 11.1% 8.7%
Unemployed - not looking 4.4% 5.8% 5.0%
Race Retired 39.0% | 21.5% | 31.5%
Black 34.7% 32.7% 33.9% Disabled 0.9% 2.9% 1.7%
White 48.0% 52.4% 49.8% DK/NA 3.6% 2.3% 3.1%
Other 12.1% 11.6% 11.9% Total 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
DK/NA 5.2% 3.3% 4.4%
Total 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% Latina/Latino/Hispanic 4.5% 6.9% 5.5%
Other 92.5% 90.7% 91.8%
Education DK/NA 3.0% 2.4% 2.7%
High School or less 17.5% | 17.8% | 17.6% Total 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
Some College/Tech 29.2% | 27.0% | 28.3%
BA/BS 29.0% 30.3% 29.6%
Graduate/Professional | 22.6% | 23.4% | 22.9%
DK/NA 1.7% 1.5% 1.6%
Total 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%
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Weighted frequency distributions for each substantive question and the demographic
characteristics of the metro-wide sample are provided below. These are followed by a series of
tables comparing the responses to each substantive question by the various demographic
subgroups.

In regards to the comparison of demographic subgroups, most of the results are statistically
significant at the .01 level. Results in normal black text meet this level of statistical
significance. Results expressed in green text are statistically significant at a level between .01
and .05, while results in red text do not meet the .05 minimum threshold for statistical
significance. Statistical significance simply indicates the probability that observed differences
between subgroups on any given question are a function of chance rather than some real
relationship between the two variables. Observed differences that are significant at the .05
level means that there is only a 5% probability that the observed differences are a function of
random chance. A .01 significance level means that there is only a 1% probability of the
observed differences being a function of chance.

The survey instrument is provided in the Appendix at the end of this document.
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2020 Weighted Frequency Distributions

BIGPROB
Biggest issue facing metro Atlanta

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Transportation 457 10.4 10.4 10.4
Race Relations 519 11.8 11.8 22.2
the Economy 651 14.8 14.8 36.9
Crime 716 16.3 16.3 53.2
Public health 734 16.7 16.7 69.9
Education 330 7.5 7.5 77.4
Human Services 328 7.5 7.5 84.8
Taxes 215 4.9 4.9 89.7
Other 224 5.1 5.1 94.8
DK 229 5.2 5.2 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
DISCRIM

"Discrimination against Black people in the U.S. is a serious problem"

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly agree 2183 49.6 49.6 49.6

Agree 1200 27.2 27.2 76.8

Disagree 541 12.3 12.3 89.1

Strongly disagree 319 7.2 7.2 96.3

DK 162 3.7 3.7 100.0

Total 4404 100.0 100.0
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POLICE3
Which of the following BEST describes your opinion on how a
police force should be utilized?
Valid Cumulative

Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Police should respond to all calls 2254 51.2 51.2 51.2
Police should respond to
potentially violent situations and 1939 44.0 44.0 95.2
let other groups handle other calls
DK 212 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
LKAHEAD

Will living conditions in metro Atlanta be better, worse, or
about the same 3-4 years from now?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Better 1419 32.2 32.2 32.2
Worse 1157 26.3 26.3 58.5
About the same 1493 33.9 33.9 92.4
DK 336 7.6 7.6 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
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EMERGENCY

How would R deal with $400 financial emergency?

Frequency

Percent

Valid

Percent

Cumulative
Percent

Valid Zz\t/):cocralrdwnh cash, check or 2198 499 499 499
Credit card 1000 22.7 22.7 72.6
Borrow money from someone 385 8.7 8.7 81.4
?ce)::li:r pawn something to pay 173 39 39 85 3
Would not be able to get
i < 424 9.6 9.6 94.9
DK 224 5.1 5.1 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0

FOOD2
Has R received food from a church or food bank since March of
2020?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 788 17.9 17.9 17.9
No 3560 80.8 80.8 98.7
DK 56 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0

WEALTH (Recoded)
If average white family has 100 units of wealth, how many units of
wealth does a typical black family have?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0-25 743 16.9 16.9 16.9

26 - 50 892 20.3 20.3 37.1

51-75 579 13.1 13.1 50.3

76 - 100 609 13.8 13.8 64.1

DK 1582 35.9 35.9 100.0

Total 4404 100.0 100.0

Mean = 50.60 Std. Deviation = 30.903 Median =50
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CcoviD1
Has COVID-19 been a greater threat to...

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Your health 945 215 215 21.5

Your finances 873 19.8 19.8 41.3

Both 1314 29.8 29.8 71.1

Neither 1167 26.5 26.5 97.6

DK 106 2.4 2.4 100.0

Total 4404 100.0 100.0

CcovibD2

Does R personally know anyone that has been diagnosed
with COVID19?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 2572 58.4 58.4 58.4
No 1755 39.9 39.9 98.2
DK 78 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
coviD3

Impact of COVID-19 on everyday experiences....

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Major impact 2941 66.8 66.8 66.8
Minor impact 1058 24.0 24.0 90.8
No impact at all 324 7.3 7.3 98.1
DK 82 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
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coviba
How often has R worn a mask in past 30 days?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid All of the time 2985 67.8 67.8 67.8

Most of the time 787 17.9 17.9 85.6

Some of the time 289 6.6 6.6 92.2

Hardly at all 137 3.1 3.1 95.3

Never 76 1.7 1.7 97.0

Haven't gone to those 65 1.5 1.5 98.5

type of places

DK 65 1.5 15 100.0

Total 4404 100.0 100.0

COVID5A

Impact of COVID-19: Laid off, terminated or furloughed

Cumulative

Percent Valid Percent Percent

Frequency

Valid Not selected 2265 51.4 76.2 76.2
Selected (Yes) 706 16.0 23.8 100.0
Total 2970 67.4 100.0
Missing  System 1434 32.6
Total 4404 100.0
CcoviD5B

Impact of COVID-19: Remained employed with reduced hours

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid

Missing
Total

Not selected
Selected (Yes)

Total
System

2213
757

2970
1434
4404

50.2
17.2

67.4
32.6
100.0

74.5
25.5
100.0

74.5
100.0
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COVID5C
Impact of COVID-19: Remained employed with salary/pay cut
Cumulative
Percent

Percent Valid Percent

Frequency

86.9

Valid Not selected 2580 58.6 86.9
Selected (Yes) 390 8.9 13.1 100.0
Total 2970 67.4 100.0
Missing  System 1434 32.6
Total 4404 100.0
COoVID5D
Impact of COVID-19: Allowed to work from home/telecommute

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not selected 1987 45.1 66.9 66.9
Selected (Yes) 984 22.3 33.1 100.0
Total 2970 67.4 100.0
Missing  System 1434 32.6
Total 4404 100.0
COVID5E

Impact of COVID-19: Quit/resigned job for personal safety

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Not selected 2786 63.3 93.8 93.8
Selected (Yes) 184 4.2 6.2 100.0
Total 2970 67.4 100.0

Missing  System 1434 32.6

Total 4404 100.0
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COVID5F
None of the above

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not selected 2448 55.6 82.4 82.4
Selected (Yes) 523 11.9 17.6 100.0
Total 2970 67.4 100.0
Missing  System 1434 32.6
Total 4404 100.0
CoVviD6

Did R decide to delay, or was R forced to delay, medical care
because of COVID-19?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 1809 41.1 41.1 41.1
No 2441 554 554 96.5
DK 154 3.5 3.5 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
coviD7

How confident is R that they will be able to make next mortgage/rent payment?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not confident at all 259 5.9 5.9 5.9

Slightly confident 485 11.0 11.0 16.9
Moderately confident 651 14.8 14.8 31.7
Very confident 2397 54.4 54.4 86.1
R owns house - no

[ T 399 9.1 9.1 95.1
Payment has been

de}'erre ) 38 9 9 96.0
DK 175 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
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GENDER
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Male 2087 47.4 47.4 47.4
Female 2318 52.6 52.6 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
AGE GROUP
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 18-34 1351 30.7 30.7 30.7
35-49 1145 26.0 26.0 56.7
50-64 1083 24.6 24.6 81.3
65+ 660 15.0 15.0 96.2
DK/NA 165 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
RACE
(Recoded)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid black 1573 35.7 35.7 35.7

white 2119 48.1 48.1 83.8

other 542 12.3 12.3 96.1

DK 171 3.9 3.9 100.0

Total 4404 100.0 100.0

LATINO

Is R Latino/Latina or Hispanic?

Cumulative
Frequency = Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 489 11.1 11.1 11.1
No 3814 86.6 86.6 97.7
DK 101 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
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EDUCATION
(Recoded)

Frequency

Percent

Valid
Percent

Cumulative
Percent

Valid High school or less 1535 34.8 34.8
Some college/tech college
Associate'sgDégree el 1293 294 294
College grad BA/BS 998 22.7 22.7
Graduate/Professional degree 527 12.0 12.0
DK/NA 51 1.2 1.2
Total 4404 100.0 100.0

34.8

64.2

86.9
98.8
100.0

KIDS
Are there children under age of 18 living in household?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 1429 325 325 325
No 2900 65.8 65.8 98.3
DK 75 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Working full time 1922 43.6 43.6 43.6
Working part time 633 14.4 14.4 58.0
Unemployed - looking 560 12.7 12.7 70.8
t’):imzloyed - hot 329 7.5 7.5 78.2
Retired 698 15.8 15.8 94.1
Disabled 139 3.2 3.2 97.2
DK/Refused 123 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
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OWNRENT
Does R own or rent home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Own 2757 62.6 62.6 62.6
Rent 1469 33.3 33.3 95.9
DK 179 4.1 4.1 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
INMETRO

How long in Atlanta (Recoded)

Valid 5 years or less 674 15.3 16.8 16.8
6-10 years 472 10.7 11.8 28.6
11-19 years 936 21.3 23.3 51.9
21-30 years 727 16.5 18.1 70.0
over 30 years 1204 27.3 30.0 100.0
Total 4013 91.1 100.0
Missing  System 391 8.9
Total 4404 100.0
COUNTY
County of residence
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Cherokee 242 5.5 5.5 5.5
Clayton 263 6.0 6.0 11.5
Cobb 730 16.6 16.6 28.1
DeKalb 731 16.6 16.6 44.7
Douglas 136 31 3.1 47.7
Fayette 110 2.5 2.5 50.2
Fulton 1037 23.6 23.6 73.8
Gwinnett 854 194 19.4 93.2
Henry 216 4.9 4.9 98.1
Rockdale 86 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 4404 100.0 100.0
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Demographic Comparisons

Table 3: Biggest Problem Facing Metro Atlanta

Race Public Public Human
Transportation Relations Economy Crime Health Education Services Taxes Other DK Total

All respondents 10.4% 11.8% 14.8% 16.3% 16.7% 7.5% 7.5% 49% 51% 5.2% 100.0%
County of Residence

Cherokee 10.5% 12.7% 14.7% 17.5% 18.2% 9.2% 3.0% 45% 5.0% 4.7% 100.0%
Clayton 7.0% 13.2% 20.4% 19.7% 14.5% 7.7% 3.7% 4.0% 4.7% 5.0% 100.0%
Cobb 12.2% 10.7% 15.2% 16.9% 17.7% 8.0% 5.2% 25% 6.7% 5.0% 100.0%
DeKalb 11.5% 10.9% 12.5% 19.6% 15.5% 7.2% 9.6% 53% 4.0% 4.0% 100.0%
Douglas 8.2% 14.2% 17.5% 15.2% 13.7% 5.5% 9.0% 8.0% 3.7% 5.0% 100.0%
Fayette 9.8% 13.0% 15.0% 15.5% 19.0% 5.5% 9.5% 25% 43% 5.8% 100.0%
Fulton 10.0% 9.8% 15.1% 13.0% 16.5% 6.3% 10.0% 7.2% 5.1% 7.2% 100.0%
Gwinnett 10.8% 12.3% 14.8% 15.0% 18.3% 8.8% 6.8% 38% 4.8% 5.0% 100.0%
Henry 10.0% 19.3% 11.8% 17.3% 11.8% 8.5% 6.3% 55% 6.8% 2.8% 100.0%
Rockdale 4.8% 17.0% 12.8% 19.5% 19.8% 7.8% 4.5% 5.0% 4.5% 4.3% 100.0%
City of Atlanta 9.2% 8.6% 14.8% 15.1% 17.0% 8.4% 10.1% 5.7% 6.1% 5.1% 100.0%
Gender

Male 11.5% 10.6% 15.7% 15.9% 15.5% 8.8% 6.3% 6.5% 4.7% 4.5% 100.0%
Female 9.4% 12.9% 14.0% 16.6% 17.7% 6.3% 8.5% 34% 5.4% 5.9% 100.0%
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Table 3: Biggest Problem Facing Metro Atlanta (cont.)

Race Public Public Human

Transportation Relations Economy Crime Health Education Services Taxes Other DK Total
Age
18-34 9.7% 14.2% 13.5% 13.7% 14.4% 10.3% 10.1% 55% 3.0% 55% 100.0%
35-49 10.4% 10.0% 16.2% 14.1% 19.4% 5.9% 7.4% 49% 6.2% 5.4% 100.0%
50-64 11.7% 12.6% 15.6% 17.8% 16.7% 6.7% 5.3% 53% 5.0% 3.3% 100.0%
65+ 9.4% 9.4% 13.5% 21.6% 17.7% 5.9% 5.3% 35% 79% 59% 100.0%
Race
Black 8.4% 13.2% 15.3% 16.7% 14.0% 8.9% 9.1% 39% 5.1% 5.4% 100.0%
White 13.0% 10.9% 14.3% 16.8% 19.2% 5.9% 5.7% 53% 5.0% 3.9% 100.0%
Other 5.4% 13.5% 15.7% 13.8% 14.2% 10.1% 9.8% 50% 54% 7.2% 100.0%
Latino/Latina/HIspanic?
Yes 12.5% 10.8% 13.7% 12.7% 19.6% 12.5% 7.8% 5.7% 14% 3.3% 100.0%
No 10.0% 12.1% 14.8% 17.1% 16.4% 6.9% 7.5% 48% 55% 5.0% 100.0%
Education
High School or less 10.0% 9.4% 14.5% 20.4% 11.2% 6.9% 8.4% 58% 5.0% 85% 100.0%
Some College 8.2% 14.0% 14.4% 14.8% 19.2% 7.7% 7.4% 53% 6.3% 2.9% 100.0%
College Grad (BA/BS) 13.5% 13.1% 16.5% 14.5% 16.9% 7.7% 6.4% 34% 4.4% 3.5% 100.0%
Grad/Professional Degree 11.6% 11.0% 14.4% 11.8% 26.4% 8.2% 6.7% 4.2% 4.0% 1.7% 100.0%
Income
< $25K 9.4% 7.9% 18.1% 17.5% 12.3% 6.3% 9.4% 38% 7.2% 8.2% 100.0%
$25K - S60K 8.5% 10.9% 15.8% 18.7% 17.0% 7.8% 8.4% 4.4% 42% 4.4% 100.0%
S60K - $120K 11.5% 15.0% 14.4% 15.7% 17.9% 7.2% 6.6% 500 4.1% 2.6% 100.0%
$120K - $250K 15.9% 12.1% 14.4% 12.1% 20.2% 5.4% 6.7% 6.6% 4.1% 2.5% 100.0%
$250K + 17.9% 15.4% 10.3% 10.3% 10.3% 16.2% 3.4% 6.8% 6.8% 2.6% 100.0%
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Table 3: Biggest Problem Facing Metro Atlanta (cont.)

Race Public Public Human

Transportation Relations Economy Crime Health Education Services Taxes Other DK Total
Children in Household?
Yes 9.2% 11.3% 15.4% 14.4% 18.2% 8.4% 7.9% 6.3% 4.6% 4.2% 100.0%
No 11.0% 12.2% 14.6% 17.2% 16.1% 7.0% 7.1% 41% 53% 53% 100.0%
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 8.9% 12.7% 13.3% 16.1% 14.6% 8.9% 11.2% 52% 4.0% 5.0% 100.0%
6-10 years 12.3% 15.1% 15.5% 11.3% 21.9% 5.3% 8.5% 47% 3.0% 2.5% 100.0%
11-20 years 11.1% 13.4% 13.7% 15.9% 17.7% 9.2% 6.3% 34% 5.0% 4.3% 100.0%
21 -30 years 11.3% 10.5% 19.4% 15.1% 16.8% 8.1% 7.2% 55% 3.0% 3.2% 100.0%
Over 30 years 10.7% 10.7% 15.1% 19.5% 15.2% 6.3% 6.7% 4.7% 65% 4.7% 100.0%
Employment Status
Working full time 12.4% 12.4% 15.7% 14.2% 17.1% 7.5% 7.5% 59% 4.0% 3.3% 100.0%
Working part time 6.8% 15.8% 14.5% 15.8% 18.3% 7.4% 9.2% 54% 3.6% 3.2% 100.0%
Unemployed - looking 12.3% 8.9% 17.3% 18.8% 12.0% 8.9% 6.8% 21% 45% 84% 100.0%
Unemployed - not looking 7.0% 13.1% 13.7% 8.8% 18.0% 10.1% 9.1% 46% 7.6% 7.9% 100.0%
Retired 10.2% 10.5% 12.2% 21.5% 19.7% 4.4% 5.6% 36% 6.9% 55% 100.0%
Disabled 3.6% 3.6% 9.4% 32.6% 8.0% 7.2% 8.7% 3.6% 11.6% 11.6% 100.0%
Home Ownership
Own 10.6% 11.8% 13.9% 16.0% 18.4% 7.2% 6.1% 55% 57% 4.8% 100.0%
Rent 10.8% 12.4% 16.5% 17.1% 14.0% 7.7% 10.3% 3.5% 3.5% 4.3% 100.0%
Survey Mode
Phone 10.7% 11.1% 16.0% 13.7% 18.0% 10.1% 6.6% 52% 45% 4.1% 100.0%
Online 10.2% 12.3% 13.8% 18.1% 15.8% 5.6% 8.1% 47% 55% 6.0% 100.0%
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Table 4: "Discrimination Against Black People in the U.S. is a Serious Problem"

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

All respondents 49.6% 27.2% 12.3% 7.2% 3.7% 100.0% 4404
County of Residence
Cherokee 27.9% 29.9% 24.9% 13.0% 4.2% 100.0% 241
Clayton 64.0% 19.8% 6.3% 7.3% 2.8% 100.0% 263
Cobb 45.4% 25.7% 14.7% 9.0% 5.2% 100.0% 731
DeKalb 60.8% 26.7% 5.3% 4.0% 3.2% 100.0% 732
Douglas 49.8% 26.8% 12.8% 9.3% 1.5% 100.0% 136
Fayette 34.9% 29.2% 18.7% 11.0% 6.2% 100.0% 111
Fulton 55.4% 27.7% 8.8% 5.7% 2.5% 100.0% 1038
Gwinnett 41.6% 31.1% 16.3% 6.8% 4.3% 100.0% 852
Henry 44.5% 22.5% 16.3% 12.0% 4.8% 100.0% 216
Rockdale 46.3% 26.3% 17.8% 8.3% 1.5% 100.0% 87
City of Atlanta 63.7% 25.8% 5.1% 3.7% 1.6% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 43.7% 29.4% 13.9% 9.2% 3.7% 100.0% 2085
Female 54.8% 25.3% 10.8% 5.5% 3.6% 100.0% 2317
Age
18-34 64.6% 25.5% 4.4% 3.8% 1.7% 100.0% 1353
35-49 53.1% 23.5% 12.7% 5.2% 5.4% 100.0% 1145
50-64 39.3% 29.8% 16.2% 11.4% 3.2% 100.0% 1084
65+ 32.1% 32.1% 20.8% 10.3% 4.7% 100.0% 661
Race
Black 73.0% 20.0% 2.5% 2.0% 2.5% 100.0% 1573
White 32.9% 32.5% 19.3% 11.1% 4.2% 100.0% 2119
Other 45.4% 31.2% 13.7% 7.4% 2.4% 100.0% 542
Latino/Latina/HIspanic?
Yes 50.1% 32.5% 12.3% 4.9% 0.2% 100.0% 489
No 49.4% 27.0% 12.2% 7.5% 3.9% 100.0% 3814
Education
High School or less 48.9% 27.0% 10.9% 7.6% 5.6% 100.0% 1536
Some College 51.3% 25.5% 13.3% 7.8% 2.1% 100.0% 1294
College Grad (BA/BS) 47.1% 29.8% 13.7% 7.0% 2.3% 100.0% 999
Grad/Professional Degree 52.3% 27.7% 11.6% 5.1% 3.4% 100.0% 526
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Table 4: "Discrimination Against Black People in the U.S. is a Serious Problem" (cont.)

Strongly Strongly Weighted
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree DK Total N

Income
< $25K 57.0% 22.0% 8.5% 6.5% 6.0% 100.0% 636
$25K - $60K 52.3% 28.6% 10.6% 6.1% 2.5% 100.0% 1287
S60K - $120K 47.4% 27.4% 14.3% 8.5% 2.4% 100.0% 1210
$120K - $250K 44.4% 31.3% 15.4% 7.7% 1.3% 100.0% 610
$250K + 49.6% 20.5% 14.5% 13.7% 1.7% 100.0% 117
Children in Household?
Yes 55.0% 25.2% 10.6% 6.5% 2.7% 100.0% 1428
No 46.9% 28.6% 13.2% 7.6% 3.8% 100.0% 2899
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 58.8% 28.6% 5.5% 4.6% 2.5% 100.0% 676
6-10 years 52.4% 32.3% 10.6% 3.4% 1.3% 100.0% 471
11-20 years 54.5% 26.8% 10.3% 4.5% 3.9% 100.0% 936
21-30years 50.8% 25.2% 13.8% 7.6% 2.8% 100.0% 727
Over 30 years 37.7% 27.2% 19.0% 12.6% 3.7% 100.0% 1201
Employment Status
Working full time 49.7% 27.6% 13.3% 7.0% 2.5% 100.0% 1922
Working part time 56.6% 25.0% 11.1% 6.0% 1.4% 100.0% 633
Unemployed - looking 61.9% 23.7% 6.4% 4.5% 3.6% 100.0% 560
Unemployed - not looking 45.3% 34.0% 5.8% 10.0% 4.9% 100.0% 328
Retired 34.4% 30.3% 19.4% 9.6% 6.3% 100.0% 697
Disabled 50.7% 17.4% 12.3% 10.1% 9.4% 100.0% 138
Home Ownership
Own 43.0% 28.5% 15.6% 9.3% 3.6% 100.0% 2757
Rent 62.2% 25.1% 6.6% 3.3% 2.8% 100.0% 1469
Survey Mode
Phone 45.5% 28.1% 13.7% 9.3% 3.5% 100.0% 1840
Online 52.5% 26.6% 11.3% 5.8% 3.9% 100.0% 2565
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Table 5: How Should a Police Force Be Utilized?

Respond to Leave non-violent calls Weighted
all calls to other agencies DK Total N

All respondents 51.2% 44.0% 4.8% 100.0% 4404
County of Residence
Cherokee 67.8% 25.7% 6.5% 100.0% 241
Clayton 51.8% 43.5% 4.8% 100.0% 263
Cobb 55.4% 39.7% 5.0% 100.0% 731
DeKalb 40.6% 56.4% 3.0% 100.0% 732
Douglas 56.5% 40.3% 3.3% 100.0% 136
Fayette 56.6% 36.1% 7.3% 100.0% 111
Fulton 47.1% 48.4% 4.5% 100.0% 1038
Gwinnett 53.0% 41.5% 5.5% 100.0% 852
Henry 57.5% 35.5% 7.0% 100.0% 216
Rockdale 58.5% 38.8% 2.8% 100.0% 87
City of Atlanta 47.3% 49.6% 3.1% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 52.4% 43.2% 4.4% 100.0% 2085
Female 50.0% 44.7% 5.2% 100.0% 2317
Age
18-34 37.2% 57.2% 5.6% 100.0% 1353
35-49 50.5% 45.9% 3.7% 100.0% 1145
50-64 59.6% 35.6% 4.8% 100.0% 1084
65+ 66.0% 28.7% 5.3% 100.0% 661
Race
Black 45.5% 50.7% 3.9% 100.0% 1573
White 57.6% 37.9% 4.5% 100.0% 2119
Other 44.5% 49.4% 6.1% 100.0% 542
Latino/Latina/Hispanic?
Yes 39.7% 57.9% 2.5% 100.0% 489
No 53.0% 42.3% 4.8% 100.0% 3814
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Table 5: How Should a Police Force Be Utilized? (cont.)

Respondto Leave non-violent calls Weighted
all calls to other agencies DK Total N

Education
High School or less 53.3% 40.6% 6.1% 100.0% 1536
Some College 52.7% 43.2% 4.2% 100.0% 1294
College Grad (BA/BS) 49.1% 47.0% 3.9% 100.0% 999
Grad/Professional Degree 46.0% 50.8% 3.2% 100.0% 526
Income
< $25K 50.6% 41.3% 8.0% 100.0% 636
$25K - $60K 48.3% 47.8% 3.9% 100.0% 1287
$60K - $120K 51.7% 44.4% 3.9% 100.0% 1210
$120K - $250K 54.8% 43.3% 2.0% 100.0% 610
$250K + 48.7% 47.9% 3.4% 100.0% 117
Children in Household?
Yes 51.0% 44.9% 4.1% 100.0% 1428
No 51.3% 43.8% 4.9% 100.0% 2899
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 43.0% 53.0% 4.0% 100.0% 676
6-10 years 51.9% 45.1% 3.0% 100.0% 471
11-20 years 50.7% 44.9% 4.4% 100.0% 936
21-30years 47.8% 49.2% 3.0% 100.0% 727
Over 30 years 62.7% 32.8% 4.5% 100.0% 1201
Employment Status
Working full time 51.1% 44.7% 4.2% 100.0% 1922
Working part time 51.5% 44.1% 4.4% 100.0% 633
Unemployed - looking 38.9% 57.9% 3.2% 100.0% 560
Unemployed - not looking 48.9% 46.5% 4.6% 100.0% 328
Retired 62.6% 32.0% 5.5% 100.0% 697
Disabled 49.6% 38.1% 12.2% 100.0% 138
Home Ownership
Own 54.5% 41.4% 4.1% 100.0% 2757
Rent 45.7% 50.2% 4.1% 100.0% 1469
Survey Mode
Phone 56.5% 39.3% 4.2% 100.0% 1840
Online 47.4% 47.4% 5.2% 100.0% 2565
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Table 6: Will Living Conditions in Metro Atlanta Be Better or Worse in 3-4 Years?

Better in Worsein About the Weighted

3-4 years 3-4 years same DK Total N
All respondents 32.2% 26.3% 33.9% 7.6%  100.0% 4404
County of Residence
Cherokee 30.7% 27.2% 31.4% 10.7% 100.0% 241
Clayton 31.1% 23.3% 35.1% 10.5% 100.0% 263
Cobb 32.7% 27.4% 33.2% 6.7% 100.0% 731
DeKalb 27.9% 28.6% 34.8% 8.7%  100.0% 732
Douglas 29.9% 28.9% 34.2% 7.0% 100.0% 136
Fayette 30.3% 21.1% 37.8% 10.8% 100.0% 111
Fulton 39.7% 23.0% 31.3% 6.0% 100.0% 1038
Gwinnett 29.8% 26.0% 37.8% 6.5% 100.0% 852
Henry 25.6% 34.3% 30.3% 9.8% 100.0% 216
Rockdale 29.8% 28.6% 31.3% 10.3% 100.0% 87
City of Atlanta 41.1% 25.2% 29.8% 3.8% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 34.9% 25.8% 33.1% 6.2%  100.0% 2085
Female 29.8% 26.7% 34.6% 8.9% 100.0% 2317
Age
18-34 32.5% 26.9% 34.0% 6.5% 100.0% 1353
35-49 31.1% 26.5% 35.3% 7.2% 100.0% 1145
50-64 31.5% 27.9% 31.7% 9.0% 100.0% 1084
65+ 33.1% 21.4% 37.6% 7.9% 100.0% 661
Race
Black 36.0% 27.0% 30.6% 6.4% 100.0% 1573
White 30.2% 24.9% 37.7% 7.3% 100.0% 2119
Other 32.0% 27.3% 33.3% 7.4% 100.0% 542
Latino/Latina/Hispanic?
Yes 40.1% 22.7% 32.3% 4.9% 100.0% 489
No 31.1% 27.0% 34.4% 7.6% 100.0% 3814
Education
High School or less 31.5% 28.8% 29.9% 9.8% 100.0% 1536
Some College 31.8% 25.5% 35.9% 6.8% 100.0% 1294
College Grad (BA/BS) 33.0% 24.1% 37.7% 5.2% 100.0% 999
Grad/Professional Degree 34.7% 25.6% 34.3% 5.5% 100.0% 526
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Table 6: Will Living Conditions in Metro Atlanta Be Better or Worse in 3-4 Years? (cont.)

Better in Worse in  About the Weighted
3-4 years 3-4 years same DK Total N
Income
< $25K 27.7% 32.4% 27.1% 12.8% 100.0% 636
$25K - S60K 32.6% 27.1% 35.2% 5.1% 100.0% 1287
$60K - $120K 33.0% 26.6% 35.8% 4.6% 100.0% 1210
$120K - $250K 38.1% 21.6% 34.4% 5.9% 100.0% 610
$250K + 34.2% 22.2% 41.0% 2.6% 100.0% 117
Children in Household?
Yes 37.2% 26.9% 30.4% 5.5% 100.0% 1428
No 29.8% 26.0% 36.0% 8.2% 100.0% 2899
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 30.9% 29.7% 32.6% 6.8% 100.0% 676
6-10 years 36.9% 25.2% 32.0% 5.9% 100.0% 471
11-20 years 35.9% 20.9% 36.3% 6.8% 100.0% 936
21-30years 29.8% 26.3% 38.1% 5.8% 100.0% 727
Over 30 years 30.8% 27.5% 34.2% 7.5% 100.0% 1201
Employment Status
Working full time 32.6% 26.7% 35.7% 4.9%  100.0% 1922
Working part time 35.7% 29.1% 27.3% 7.9% 100.0% 633
Unemployed - looking 32.7% 29.5% 29.5% 8.4%  100.0% 560
Unemployed - not looking 30.0% 19.9% 42.5% 7.6%  100.0% 328
Retired 31.7% 22.1% 37.2% 9.0% 100.0% 697
Disabled 18.1% 31.2% 29.0% 21.7% 100.0% 138
Home Ownership
Own 31.8% 25.6% 36.2% 6.3% 100.0% 2757
Rent 33.2% 28.4% 30.4% 8.1% 100.0% 1469
Survey Mode
Phone 32.2% 24.6% 37.6% 5.6% 100.0% 1840
Online 32.2% 27.5% 31.2% 9.0% 100.0% 2565
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Table 7: How Would Respondent Handle a $400 Emergency?

Pay with Cash, Pay with Would Borrow Would Sell or Would Not Be Weighted

Check or Debit Credit Card Money Pawn Something  Able to Pay Now DK Total N
All respondents 49.9% 22.7% 8.7% 3.9% 9.6% 5.1% 100.0% 4404
County of Residence
Cherokee 52.9% 24.2% 7.0% 3.2% 6.5% 6.2% 100.0% 241
Clayton 41.0% 17.3% 9.8% 6.5% 19.5% 6.0% 100.0% 263
Cobb 49.4% 22.9% 4.5% 5.5% 9.7% 8.0% 100.0% 731
DeKalb 52.5% 19.2% 9.4% 2.6% 12.4% 3.8% 100.0% 732
Douglas 49.9% 18.5% 9.0% 6.0% 13.0% 3.5% 100.0% 136
Fayette 58.9% 18.8% 6.8% 7.0% 6.3% 2.3% 100.0% 111
Fulton 45.9% 25.0% 9.8% 3.9% 10.9% 4.5% 100.0% 1038
Gwinnett 52.8% 26.8% 10.3% 2.5% 3.3% 4.5% 100.0% 852
Henry 56.0% 16.5% 10.8% 3.3% 8.5% 5.0% 100.0% 216
Rockdale 43.0% 22.0% 10.0% 5.3% 14.5% 5.3% 100.0% 87
City of Atlanta 44.1% 22.1% 11.9% 4.1% 13.6% 4.2% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 52.5% 23.5% 8.3% 3.4% 6.9% 5.4% 100.0% 2085
Female 47.6% 22.0% 9.1% 4.4% 12.0% 4.8% 100.0% 2317
Age
18-34 43.7% 23.1% 14.2% 6.1% 7.1% 5.7% 100.0% 1353
35-49 46.2% 22.6% 8.3% 4.9% 13.5% 4.5% 100.0% 1145
50-64 60.1% 21.2% 6.0% 1.8% 7.8% 3.1% 100.0% 1084
65+ 54.6% 23.5% 3.8% 0.9% 11.5% 5.6% 100.0% 661
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Table 7: How Would Respondent Handle a $400 Emergency? (cont.)

Pay with Cash, Pay with Would Borrow Would Sell or Would Not Be Weighted
Check or Debit  Credit Card Money Pawn Something  Able to Pay Now DK Total N
Race
Black 44.4% 18.1% 11.1% 5.1% 15.6% 5.6% 100.0% 1573
White 56.6% 25.9% 5.5% 2.8% 5.7% 3.4% 100.0% 2119
Other 42.5% 27.1% 13.3% 4.8% 6.8% 55% 100.0% 542
Latino/Latina/Hispanic?
Yes 40.0% 23.3% 17.3% 5.1% 8.0% 6.3% 100.0% 489
No 51.5% 22.9% 7.6% 3.8% 9.8% 4.4% 100.0% 3814
Education
High School or less 38.0% 20.5% 13.6% 5.7% 13.8% 8.5% 100.0% 1536
Some College 52.5% 19.4% 8.9% 4.6% 11.7% 2.9% 100.0% 1294
College Grad (BA/BS) 58.7% 29.0% 4.2% 1.6% 4.2% 2.3% 100.0% 999
Grad/Professional Degree 64.6% 26.5% 3.2% 1.1% 3.0% 1.5% 100.0% 526
Income
< $25K 25.3% 13.2% 16.5% 8.5% 27.8% 8.6% 100.0% 636
$25K - S60K 40.9% 26.5% 12.1% 5.2% 10.6% 4.6% 100.0% 1287
$S60K - $120K 60.0% 27.6% 5.3% 1.9% 3.6% 1.7% 100.0% 1210
$120K - $250K 76.0% 18.0% 3.4% 1.5% 1.0% 0.2% 100.0% 610
$250K + 77.8% 15.4% 0.9% 2.6% 1.7% 1.7% 100.0% 117
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Table 7: How Would Respondent Handle a $400 Emergency? (cont.)

Pay with Cash, Pay with Would Borrow Would Sell or Would Not Be Weighted
Check or Debit  Credit Card Money Pawn Something  Able to Pay Now DK Total N
Children in Household?
Yes 48.7% 22.6% 11.0% 4.8% 9.6% 3.3% 100.0% 1428
No 51.1% 23.1% 7.6% 3.3% 9.6% 5.3% 100.0% 2899
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 45.0% 25.9% 11.7% 5.6% 7.9% 3.9% 100.0% 676
6-10 years 48.3% 29.9% 8.3% 3.4% 7.4% 2.8% 100.0% 471
11-20 years 50.8% 25.5% 8.1% 2.4% 8.8% 4.5% 100.0% 936
21 -30 years 52.5% 20.6% 11.0% 3.7% 9.6% 2.5% 100.0% 727
Over 30 years 55.4% 18.6% 4.7% 4.9% 13.1% 3.3% 100.0% 1201
Employment Status
Working full time 58.5% 24.0% 7.3% 2.4% 4.7% 3.2% 100.0% 1922
Working part time 44.1% 25.9% 13.7% 6.0% 7.0% 3.3% 100.0% 633
Unemployed - looking 32.0% 21.6% 13.4% 8.6% 18.2% 6.3% 100.0% 560
Unemployed - not looking 48.0% 18.7% 11.6% 2.1% 16.2% 3.4% 100.0% 328
Retired 56.0% 22.1% 3.7% 1.7% 10.9% 5.6% 100.0% 697
Disabled 13.7% 17.3% 5.8% 12.2% 31.7% 19.4% 100.0% 138
Home Ownership
Own 57.8% 24.9% 5.6% 3.2% 5.3% 3.3% 100.0% 2757
Rent 37.4% 19.6% 14.6% 5.2% 17.6% 5.6% 100.0% 1469
Survey Mode
Phone 53.4% 20.0% 6.8% 3.3% 12.0% 4.5% 100.0% 1840
Online 47.4% 24.6% 10.1% 4.4% 8.0% 5.5% 100.0% 2565
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Table 8: Has Respondent Received Food Assistance from a Food Pantry/Church - (since March

of 2020)?
Weighted
Yes No DK Total N
All respondents 17.9% 80.8% 1.3% 100.0% 4404
County of Residence
Cherokee 8.5% 88.3% 3.2% 100.0% 241
Clayton 26.1% 72.4% 1.5% 100.0% 263
Cobb 14.0% 85.0% 1.0% 100.0% 731
DeKalb 25.0% 74.2% 0.8% 100.0% 732
Douglas 17.0% 82.5% 0.5% 100.0% 136
Fayette 7.5% 91.3% 1.3% 100.0% 111
Fulton 21.3% 77.2% 1.5% 100.0% 1038
Gwinnett 12.5% 86.7% 0.8% 100.0% 852
Henry 15.5% 82.8% 1.8% 100.0% 216
Rockdale 23.5% 74.3% 2.3% 100.0% 87
City of Atlanta 31.7% 65.9% 2.4% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 17.0% 81.8% 1.2% 100.0% 2085
Female 18.7% 80.0% 1.3% 100.0% 2317
Age
18-34 23.3% 74.1% 2.6% 100.0% 1353
35-49 21.4% 78.2% 0.4% 100.0% 1145
50-64 11.4% 87.8% 0.7% 100.0% 1084
65+ 10.3% 89.7% 0.0% 100.0% 661
Race
Black 25.6% 72.9% 1.5% 100.0% 1573
White 12.2% 87.4% 0.4% 100.0% 2119
Other 17.9% 81.5% 0.6% 100.0% 542
Latino/Latina/Hispanic?
Yes 28.6% 71.2% 0.2% 100.0% 489
No 16.5% 82.6% 0.9% 100.0% 3814
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Table 8: Has Respondent Received Food Assistance from a Food Pantry/Church - (since March

of 2020)? (cont.)
Weighted
Yes No DK Total N
Education
High School or less 23.5% 75.1% 1.4% 100.0% 1536
Some College 16.9% 82.6% 0.5% 100.0% 1294
College Grad (BA/BS) 11.0% 88.2% 0.8% 100.0% 999
Grad/Professional Degree 18.6% 81.0% 0.4% 100.0% 526
Income
< $25K 35.4% 63.0% 1.6% 100.0% 636
$25K - S60K 20.0% 78.9% 1.2% 100.0% 1287
$60K - $120K 12.3% 86.9% 0.7% 100.0% 1210
$120K - $250K 13.4% 86.6% 0.0% 100.0% 610
$250K + 12.8% 85.5% 1.7% 100.0% 117
Children in Household?
Yes 29.9% 68.5% 1.6% 100.0% 1428
No 12.2% 87.2% 0.6% 100.0% 2899
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 24.6% 74.8% 0.6% 100.0% 676
6-10 years 18.4% 79.9% 1.7% 100.0% 471
11-20 years 19.1% 80.6% 0.3% 100.0% 936
21 -30years 15.1% 83.8% 1.1% 100.0% 727
Over 30 years 14.8% 85.0% 0.2% 100.0% 1201
Employment Status
Working full time 14.4% 85.1% 0.6% 100.0% 1922
Working part time 27.8% 70.7% 1.6% 100.0% 633
Unemployed - looking 26.1% 72.7% 1.3% 100.0% 560
Unemployed - not looking 16.7% 82.1% 1.2% 100.0% 328
Retired 11.9% 88.1% 0.0% 100.0% 697
Disabled 27.3% 69.8% 2.9% 100.0% 138
Home Ownership
Own 15.8% 83.7% 0.5% 100.0% 2757
Rent 22.7% 76.8% 0.5% 100.0% 1469
Survey Mode
Phone 11.6% 88.4% 0.1% 100.0% 1840
Online 22.5% 75.4% 2.1% 100.0% 2565
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Table 9: If Typical White Family Has 100 Units of Wealth, How Many Units of Wealth Does Typical Black Family Have?

Std. 0-25 26-50 51-75 76-100 Weighted

Mean Deviation units units units units DK Total N
All respondents 50.60 30.90 16.9% 20.3% 13.1% 13.8% 35.9% 100.0% 4404
County of Residence
Cherokee 64.50 28.71 6.5% 16.8% 15.8% 21.0% 40.0% 100.0% 241
Clayton 40.81 30.90 23.4% 17.2% 9.7% 8.0% 41.6% 100.0% 263
Cobb 58.25 31.17 12.2% 15.7% 14.7% 20.0% 37.4% 100.0% 731
DeKalb 44.07 28.73 22.8% 24.3% 12.6% 9.0% 31.3% 100.0% 732
Douglas 52.81 30.18 14.8% 24.8% 8.5% 17.0% 35.0% 100.0% 136
Fayette 55.65 30.64 12.8% 14.8% 16.3% 14.5% 41.8% 100.0% 111
Fulton 47.73 31.41 20.8% 19.3% 14.3% 12.9% 32.6% 100.0% 1038
Gwinnett 50.95 28.83 13.2% 23.9% 13.5% 11.2% 38.2% 100.0% 852
Henry 54.66 33.52 14.8% 21.3% 7.5% 19.8% 36.8% 100.0% 216
Rockdale 50.92 33.53 18.3% 16.0% 8.3% 16.0% 41.4%  100.0% 87
City of Atlanta 45.67 32.76 24.4% 17.6% 11.2% 13.7% 33.1% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 53.40 30.76 15.8% 19.7% 15.1% 16.0% 33.4% 100.0% 2085
Female 47.89 30.81 17.9% 20.8% 11.3% 11.9% 38.2% 100.0% 2317
Age
18-34 47.59 29.01 16.6% 23.5% 14.3% 10.0% 35.6% 100.0% 1353
35-49 48.00 30.18 19.5% 22.2% 12.8% 13.4% 32.1% 100.0% 1145
50-64 55.30 32.48 15.8% 19.1% 12.7% 18.9% 33.4% 100.0% 1084
65+ 54.35 31.63 15.5% 14.2% 14.5% 15.5% 40.3% 100.0% 661
Race
Black 35.84 28.10 30.3% 23.6% 6.2% 6.7% 33.1% 100.0% 1573
White 62.09 27.38 7.6% 173% 18.8% 19.4% 36.9% 100.0% 2119
Other 51.01 31.66 16.1% 24.7% 14.0% 13.5% 31.7% 100.0% 542
Latino/Latina/Hispanic?
Yes 49.03 28.36 14.1% 32.9% 12.9% 11.0% 29.0% 100.0% 489
No 51.05 31.12 17.2% 18.9% 13.5% 14.3% 36.2% 100.0% 3814
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Table 9: If Typical White Family Has 100 Units of Wealth, How Many Units of Wealth Does Typical Black Family Have? (cont.)

Std. 0-25 26-50 51-75 76-100 Weighted

Mean Deviation units units units units DK Total N
Education
High School or less 50.97 31.81 12.1% 19.5% 6.8% 12.2% 49.4% 100.0% 1536
Some College 49.47 31.72 19.3% 19.3% 14.0% 13.1% 34.3% 100.0% 1294
College Grad (BA/BS) 51.19 29.99 19.3% 22.1% 18.0% 16.1% 24.6% 100.0% 999
Grad/Professional Degree 51.74 29.01 20.8% 22.2% 21.6% 16.9% 18.6% 100.0% 526
Income
< $25K 39.21 30.01 18.9% 18.5% 4.3% 6.0% 52.4% 100.0% 636
$25K - $60K 50.26 31.61 18.9% 22.0% 12.0% 15.8% 31.1% 100.0% 1287
S60K - $120K 53.81 30.10 15.1% 20.3% 16.5% 15.6% 32.4% 100.0% 1210
$120K - $250K 54.18 29.07 16.9% 23.1% 22.6% 17.3% 20.1% 100.0% 610
$250K + 47.43 30.26 22.0% 22.0% 19.5% 15.3% 21.2% 100.0% 117
Children in Household?
Yes 49.62 32.32 19.6% 20.4% 11.3% 16.0% 32.8% 100.0% 1428
No 51.19 30.08 15.7% 20.4% 14.3% 12.9% 36.7% 100.0% 2899
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 49.17 29.96 18.4% 20.1% 14.4% 13.0% 34.1% 100.0% 676
6-10 years 49.98 31.18 20.6% 24.6% 14.4% 14.4% 25.9% 100.0% 471
11-20 years 47.17 29.82 20.2% 25.0% 15.2% 12.3% 27.4% 100.0% 936
21 - 30 years 49.66 29.99 183% 21.7% 17.1% 12.4% 30.5% 100.0% 727
Over 30 years 55.78 32.19 148% 18.1% 11.1% 19.1% 36.9% 100.0% 1201
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Table 9: If Typical White Family Has 100 Units of Wealth, How Many Units of Wealth Does Typical Black Family Have? (cont.)

Std. 0-25 26-50 51-75 76-100 Weighted

Mean Deviation units units units units DK Total N
Employment Status
Working full time 49.79 31.15 19.2% 21.8% 148% 14.6% 29.6% 100.0% 1922
Working part time 52.06 31.85 16.9% 21.0% 10.4% 16.6% 35.0% 100.0% 633
Unemployed - looking 46.31 29.24 17.3% 19.5% 10.5% 8.8% 43.9% 100.0% 560
Unemployed - not looking 55.12 27.56 9.7% 23.4% 21.0% 12.8% 33.1% 100.0% 328
Retired 54.61 30.41 14.0% 16.6% 13.9% 14.8% 40.7% 100.0% 697
Disabled 44.23 34.17 15.2% 15.2% 0.0% 13.8% 55.8% 100.0% 138
Home Ownership
Own 54.10 30.51 15.0% 19.7% 154% 16.8% 33.2% 100.0% 2757
Rent 44.27 30.16 21.0% 22.6% 10.3% 9.2% 37.0% 100.0% 1469
Survey Mode
Phone 47.57 31.47 20.3% 21.6% 12.8% 12.2% 33.0% 100.0% 1840
Online 52.95 30.26 14.4% 19.3% 13.4% 15.0% 38.0% 100.0% 2565
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Table 10: Has COVID19 Been a Bigger Threat to Respondent’s Health or Finances?

Both health Weighted

Health Finances  and finances Neither DK Total N
All respondents 21.5% 19.8% 29.8% 26.5% 2.4% 100.0% 4404
County of Residence
Cherokee 18.5% 14.2% 22.7% 41.9% 2.7% 100.0% 241
Clayton 14.5% 17.2% 38.4% 26.7% 3.2% 100.0% 263
Cobb 24.4% 16.9% 29.9% 26.6% 2.2% 100.0% 731
DeKalb 23.0% 23.2% 33.9% 17.3% 2.6% 100.0% 732
Douglas 17.8% 22.5% 25.8% 32.5% 1.5% 100.0% 136
Fayette 17.8% 20.3% 25.3% 34.0% 2.8% 100.0% 111
Fulton 26.2% 19.5% 31.3% 20.1% 2.8% 100.0% 1038
Gwinnett 17.8% 21.1% 26.1% 33.6% 1.5% 100.0% 852
Henry 16.7% 22.9% 27.9% 29.9% 2.5% 100.0% 216
Rockdale 15.8% 18.8% 24.8% 39.3% 1.5% 100.0% 87
City of Atlanta 21.6% 21.1% 36.5% 16.8% 4.1% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 21.2% 20.1% 28.9% 27.3% 2.4% 100.0% 2085
Female 21.7% 19.5% 30.7% 25.8% 2.3% 100.0% 2317
Age
18-34 18.1% 25.3% 34.3% 19.9% 2.4% 100.0% 1353
35-49 19.8% 21.4% 34.1% 21.9% 2.8% 100.0% 1145
50-64 22.9% 20.0% 26.4% 29.5% 1.2% 100.0% 1084
65+ 30.0% 6.4% 19.9% 41.1% 2.6% 100.0% 661
Race
Black 19.1% 21.8% 34.8% 21.6% 2.7% 100.0% 1573
White 25.5% 18.5% 24.4% 29.9% 1.8% 100.0% 2119
Other 16.6% 20.5% 35.6% 26.8% 0.6% 100.0% 542
Latino/Latina/Hispanic?
Yes 13.7% 22.4% 36.5% 26.1% 1.2% 100.0% 489
No 22.5% 19.7% 29.1% 26.6% 2.1% 100.0% 3814
Education
High School or less 16.7% 19.0% 33.0% 27.4% 3.9% 100.0% 1536
Some College 19.6% 22.4% 30.9% 26.4% 0.8% 100.0% 1294
College Grad (BA/BS) 25.3% 18.6% 27.6% 27.9% 0.7% 100.0% 999
Grad/Professional
Degree 34.7% 19.2% 23.1% 21.8% 1.1% 100.0% 526
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Table 10: Has COVID19 Been a Bigger Threat to Respondent's Health or Finances? (cont.)

Both health Weighted

Health Finances  and finances Neither DK Total N
Income
< $25K 16.9% 20.2% 42.0% 16.7% 43% 100.0% 636
$25K - $60K 14.5% 24.9% 35.2% 23.3% 2.2% 100.0% 1287
S60K - $120K 25.8% 14.9% 27.9% 30.6% 0.7% 100.0% 1210
$120K - $250K 30.0% 23.0% 16.9% 30.2% 0.0% 100.0% 610
$250K + 31.6% 15.4% 23.1% 23.9% 6.0% 100.0% 117
Children in Household?
Yes 20.6% 23.9% 33.2% 19.7% 2.7% 100.0% 1428
No 22.2% 17.8% 28.5% 29.9% 1.7% 100.0% 2899
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 19.0% 26.6% 31.6% 21.8% 1.0% 100.0% 676
6-10 years 25.0% 23.5% 29.0% 21.6% 0.8% 100.0% 471
11-20 years 20.1% 23.4% 29.2% 25.0% 2.4% 100.0% 936
21 -30 years 21.6% 20.8% 29.7% 24.9% 3.0% 100.0% 727
Over 30 years 23.6% 12.9% 27.8% 34.8% 0.9% 100.0% 1201
Employment Status
Working full time 24.3% 19.0% 25.4% 30.1% 1.1% 100.0% 1922
Working part time 16.4% 31.3% 33.2% 16.7% 2.4% 100.0% 633
Unemployed - looking 8.9% 26.7% 51.7% 11.9% 0.7% 100.0% 560
Unemployed - not looking 15.9% 23.8% 35.1% 24.1% 1.2% 100.0% 328
Retired 31.1% 5.6% 18.8% 41.9% 2.6% 100.0% 697
Disabled 28.8% 9.4% 33.1% 14.4% 14.4% 100.0% 138
Home Ownership
Own 24.2% 18.9% 26.5% 28.8% 1.6% 100.0% 2757
Rent 17.1% 21.9% 36.3% 23.0% 1.7% 100.0% 1469
Survey Mode
Phone 17.1% 17.1% 26.7% 37.9% 1.2% 100.0% 1840
Online 24.6% 21.8% 32.0% 18.4% 33% 100.0% 2565
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Table 11: Does Respondent Know Anyone Who Has Been Diagnosed with COVID19?

Weighted

Yes No DK Total N
All respondents 58.4% 39.9% 1.8% 100.0% 4404
County of Residence
Cherokee 61.5% 36.3% 2.3% 100.0% 241
Clayton 53.8% 44.5% 1.8% 100.0% 263
Cobb 50.4% 49.4% 0.2% 100.0% 731
DeKalb 67.4% 30.5% 2.1% 100.0% 732
Douglas 63.8% 35.8% 0.5% 100.0% 136
Fayette 67.9% 30.6% 1.5% 100.0% 111
Fulton 54.5% 43.7% 1.8% 100.0% 1038
Gwinnett 58.8% 38.5% 2.8% 100.0% 852
Henry 62.9% 35.1% 2.0% 100.0% 216
Rockdale 66.5% 32.3% 1.3% 100.0% 87
City of Atlanta 52.1% 46.2% 1.7% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 56.5% 41.5% 1.9% 100.0% 2085
Female 60.1% 38.4% 1.6% 100.0% 2317
Age
18-34 55.0% 41.8% 3.2% 100.0% 1353
35-49 62.8% 36.1% 1.0% 100.0% 1145
50-64 63.8% 353% 0.9% 100.0% 1084
65+ 50.2% 49.1% 0.8% 100.0% 661
Race
Black 60.4% 37.9% 1.7% 100.0% 1573
White 55.9% 43.3% 0.8% 100.0% 2119
Other 60.5% 37.1% 2.4% 100.0% 542
Latino/Latina/Hispanic?
Yes 66.7% 32.5% 0.8% 100.0% 489
No 57.6% 40.9% 1.4% 100.0% 3814
Education
High School or less 49.2% 49.3% 1.5% 100.0% 1536
Some College 62.5% 36.3% 1.2% 100.0% 1294
College Grad (BA/BS) 63.6% 353% 1.1% 100.0% 999
Grad/Professional Degree 67.7% 30.6% 1.7% 100.0% 526
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Table 11: Does Respondent Know Anyone Who Has Been Diagnosed with COVID19? (cont.)

Weighted

Yes No DK Total N
Income
< $25K 46.0% 52.6% 1.4% 100.0% 636
$25K - $60K 55.4% 43.1% 1.6% 100.0% 1287
S60K - $120K 66.0% 329% 1.1% 100.0% 1210
$120K - $250K 66.4% 33.2% 0.3% 100.0% 610
$250K + 64.1% 30.8% 5.1% 100.0% 117
Children in Household?
Yes 63.6% 349% 1.5% 100.0% 1428
No 56.2% 42.5% 1.3% 100.0% 2899
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 58.5% 39.8% 1.8% 100.0% 676
6-10 years 55.6% 43.5% 0.8% 100.0% 471
11-20 years 62.9% 36.2% 0.9% 100.0% 936
21 -30years 66.9% 32.2% 1.0% 100.0% 727
Over 30 years 57.1% 42.3% 0.7% 100.0% 1201
Employment Status
Working full time 63.9% 35.2% 1.0% 100.0% 1922
Working part time 62.2% 36.5% 1.3% 100.0% 633
Unemployed - looking 56.4% 42.0% 1.6% 100.0% 560
Unemployed - not looking 48.9% 49.2% 1.8% 100.0% 328
Retired 51.9% 47.0% 1.1% 100.0% 697
Disabled 38.1% 58.3% 3.6% 100.0% 138
Home Ownership
Own 61.2% 37.8% 1.0% 100.0% 2757
Rent 54.7% 44.0% 1.3% 100.0% 1469
Survey Mode
Phone 66.4% 33.4% 0.3% 100.0% 1840
Online 52.6% 44.5% 2.8% 100.0% 2565
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Table 12: Impact of COVID19 Pandemic on Everyday Experiences

Major Minor No impact Weighted

impact impact at all DK Total N
All respondents 66.8% 24.0% 7.3% 1.9% 100.0% 4404
County of Residence
Cherokee 57.4% 34.2% 6.0% 2.5% 100.0% 241
Clayton 69.2% 19.3% 9.5% 2.0% 100.0% 263
Cobb 62.7% 27.4% 9.2% 0.7% 100.0% 731
DeKalb 71.9% 21.1% 5.8% 1.1% 100.0% 732
Douglas 63.3% 26.9% 8.2% 1.5% 100.0% 136
Fayette 65.5% 23.8% 10.3% 0.5% 100.0% 111
Fulton 69.9% 20.6% 6.4% 3.1% 100.0% 1038
Gwinnett 64.4% 26.1% 7.8% 1.8% 100.0% 852
Henry 72.2% 21.6% 4.5% 1.8% 100.0% 216
Rockdale 60.4% 30.1% 8.8% 0.8% 100.0% 87
City of Atlanta 69.7% 18.6% 8.9% 2.8% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 63.7% 26.4% 7.7% 2.3% 100.0% 2085
Female 69.6% 21.9% 7.1% 1.4% 100.0% 2317
Age
18-34 66.2% 23.2% 7.5% 3.1% 100.0% 1353
35-49 71.4% 21.0% 6.3% 1.2% 100.0% 1145
50-64 68.7% 24.4% 6.1% 0.7% 100.0% 1084
65+ 59.3% 30.7% 8.6% 1.4% 100.0% 661
Race
Black 69.3% 20.8% 7.4% 2.5% 100.0% 1573
White 66.2% 26.6% 6.5% 0.7% 100.0% 2119
Other 65.0% 24.5% 9.6% 0.9% 100.0% 542
Latino/Latina/Hispanic?
Yes 65.6% 20.4% 13.9% 0.0% 100.0% 489
No 67.4% 24.5% 6.4% 1.6% 100.0% 3814
Education
High School or less 62.6% 23.2% 11.5% 2.7% 100.0% 1536
Some College 67.9% 25.4% 6.0% 0.7% 100.0% 1294
College Grad (BA/BS) 69.3% 25.5% 4.6% 0.6% 100.0% 999
Grad/Professional Degree 74.2% 21.3% 3.6% 0.9% 100.0% 526
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Table 12: Impact of COVID19 Pandemic on Everyday Experiences (cont.)

Major Minor No impact Weighted
impact impact at all DK Total N
Income
< $25K 71.1% 15.9% 9.3% 3.8% 100.0% 636
$25K - $60K 68.7% 23.2% 6.8% 1.3% 100.0% 1287
$60K - $120K 64.2% 29.3% 6.1% 0.4% 100.0% 1210
$120K - $250K 68.9% 24.9% 6.1% 0.2% 100.0% 610
$250K + 66.7% 23.9% 7.7% 1.7% 100.0% 117
Children in Household?
Yes 70.0% 22.2% 5.6% 2.2% 100.0% 1428
No 66.0% 24.9% 8.0% 1.1% 100.0% 2899
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 70.4% 22.0% 7.0% 0.6% 100.0% 676
6-10 years 69.5% 24.8% 5.5% 0.2% 100.0% 471
11-20 years 72.0% 21.8% 5.4% 0.7% 100.0% 936
21-30years 70.4% 23.1% 4.4% 2.1% 100.0% 727
Over 30 years 63.1% 27.6% 8.9% 0.4% 100.0% 1201
Employment Status
Working full time 68.3% 23.7% 7.0% 1.0% 100.0% 1922
Working part time 66.2% 25.4% 6.8% 1.6% 100.0% 633
Unemployed - looking 75.9% 16.8% 6.4% 0.9% 100.0% 560
Unemployed - not looking 65.3% 30.4% 4.3% 0.0% 100.0% 328
Retired 59.8% 29.8% 8.8% 1.6% 100.0% 697
Disabled 64.7% 17.3% 13.7% 43% 100.0% 138
Home Ownership
Own 65.0% 27.1% 7.0% 0.9% 100.0% 2757
Rent 71.8% 19.4% 6.9% 1.9% 100.0% 1469
Survey Mode
Phone 69.0% 21.8% 8.5% 0.6% 100.0% 1840
Online 65.2% 25.6% 6.5% 2.8% 100.0% 2565
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Table 13: How Often Did Respondent Wear a Mask When Going to Stores or Other Business Establishments (in last 30 days)

All of the = Most of the Some of Hardly Don't go to Weighted
time time the time ever Never these places DK Total N

All respondents 67.8% 17.9% 6.6% 3.1% 1.7% 1.5% 1.5% 100.0% 4404
County of Residence
Cherokee 51.9% 27.4% 11.5% 5.2% 1.2% 0.2% 2.5% 100.0% 241
Clayton 66.6% 17.5% 7.2% 4.2% 0.7% 2.2% 1.5% 100.0% 263
Cobb 66.6% 16.2% 7.0% 3.7% 3.0% 2.5% 1.0% 100.0% 731
DeKalb 76.1% 15.1% 2.4% 2.6% 3.0% 0.8% 100.0% 732
Douglas 65.3% 16.3% 8.8% 2.0% 6.3% 1.3% 0.3% 100.0% 136
Fayette 66.0% 18.3% 8.3% 5.5% 1.3% 0.5% 0.3% 100.0% 111
Fulton 70.9% 16.5% 4.8% 2.7% 1.3% 1.2% 2.5% 100.0% 1038
Gwinnett 64.6% 20.4% 9.3% 2.0% 2.5% 0.3% 1.0% 100.0% 852
Henry 65.6% 18.5% 7.0% 5.0% 1.7% 1.0% 1.2% 100.0% 216
Rockdale 63.5% 21.3% 9.5% 3.0% 1.0% 0.5% 1.3% 100.0% 87
City of Atlanta 69.4% 17.3% 6.7% 1.2% 2.1% 1.6% 1.9% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 63.0% 20.6% 6.5% 4.2% 2.6% 1.6% 1.5% 100.0% 2085
Female 72.1% 15.5% 6.6% 2.1% 0.9% 1.4% 1.4% 100.0% 2317
Age
18-34 63.0% 19.6% 6.7% 3.8% 2.7% 1.4% 2.7% 100.0% 1353
35-49 66.3% 21.4% 5.6% 3.0% 1.1% 2.2% 0.4% 100.0% 1145
50-64 71.7% 15.7% 7.1% 3.0% 1.4% 0.6% 0.6% 100.0% 1084
65+ 76.1% 14.1% 3.8% 1.8% 1.5% 1.7% 1.1% 100.0% 661
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Table 13: How Often Did Respondent Wear a Mask When Going to Stores or Other Business Establishments (in last 30 days) (cont.)

Race

Black

White

Other
Latino/Latina/Hispanic?
Yes

No

Education

High School or less

Some College

College Grad (BA/BS)
Grad/Professional Degree
Income

< §25K

$25K - S60K

S60K - $120K

$120K - $250K

S250K +
Children in Household?

Yes
No

All of the
time

73.2%
66.2%
64.6%

65.4%
68.5%

63.1%
67.8%
71.0%

77.9%

62.3%
69.3%
68.0%
71.1%
68.1%

64.4%
70.0%

Most of the
time

14.8%
19.0%
18.8%

20.0%
17.6%

16.9%
20.4%
18.4%

14.3%

14.7%
19.1%
19.6%
16.8%
17.2%

20.4%
16.6%

Some of
the time

5.4%
7.0%
8.3%

9.6%
6.1%

7.8%
7.0%
5.4%

4.4%

7.6%
5.2%
6.5%
6.5%
10.3%

7.3%
6.3%

Hardly
ever

2.4%
3.5%
3.7%

2.2%
3.3%

4.7%
2.6%
2.4%

1.3%

4.6%
3.1%
3.0%
3.4%
0.9%

4.0%
2.7%

Never

1.3%
1.7%
2.9%

0.4%
1.9%

2.5%
1.6%
1.2%

0.8%

3.2%
1.9%
1.9%
0.2%
1.7%

1.7%
1.7%

Don't go to
these places

1.4%
1.9%
0.7%

1.6%
1.5%

2.7%
0.6%
1.0%

1.0%

4.6%
0.9%
0.3%
2.0%
0.0%

0.5%
1.9%

DK

1.5%
0.7%
0.9%

0.6%
1.1%

2.3%
0.0%
0.6%

0.4%

3.2%
0.5%
0.7%
0.0%
1.7%

1.7%
0.7%

Total

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

Weighted
N

1573
2119
542

489
3814

1536
1294
999

526

636
1287
1210

610

117

1428
2899
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Table 13: How Often Did Respondent Wear a Mask When Going to Stores or Other Business Establishments (in last 30 days) (cont.)

All of the = Most of the Some of Hardly Don't go to Weighted
time time the time ever Never these places DK Total N

Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 72.1% 17.2% 6.2% 1.8% 1.9% 0.1% 0.6% 100.0% 676
6-10 years 65.3% 19.3% 9.3% 3.6% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 100.0% 471
11-20 years 67.3% 19.8% 6.1% 2.6% 1.5% 2.2% 0.5% 100.0% 936
21 - 30 years 74.9% 13.3% 4.1% 3.8% 1.8% 1.4% 0.7% 100.0% 727
Over 30 years 69.1% 18.1% 5.9% 2.8% 2.1% 1.7% 0.2% 100.0% 1201
Employment Status
Working full time 66.9% 20.1% 6.2% 4.1% 1.6% 0.4% 0.7% 100.0% 1922
Working part time 65.4% 19.3% 7.9% 2.7% 3.0% 0.6% 1.1% 100.0% 633
Unemployed - looking 66.1% 18.5% 8.0% 4.5% 0.2% 2.0% 0.7% 100.0% 560
Unemployed - not looking 66.9% 18.5% 6.7% 3.0% 2.1% 2.7% 100.0% 328
Retired 77.9% 12.5% 4.4% 0.9% 1.7% 1.7% 0.9% 100.0% 697
Disabled 61.3% 8.0% 8.0% 4.4% 15.3% 2.9% 100.0% 138
Home Ownership
Own 68.5% 17.5% 6.7% 3.4% 1.3% 1.9% 0.7% 100.0% 2757
Rent 69.1% 18.7% 6.3% 2.5% 2.2% 0.4% 1.0% 100.0% 1469
Survey Mode
Phone 69.1% 19.5% 5.4% 3.1% 2.0% 0.5% 0.3% 100.0% 1840
Online 66.9% 16.7% 7.4% 3.1% 1.5% 2.1% 2.3% 100.0% 2565
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Table 14: Was Respondent Affected by COVID19 in any of the Following Ways? - (Asked only of those who were employed immediately prior to
outbreak of the virus)

Laid off, Remained Employed Remained Employed - Worked Quit job for

terminated or -Reduced Cut in wages/ from safety None of Weighted

furloughed hours hourly pay home reasons the above N
All respondents 23.8% 25.5% 13.1% 33.1% 6.2% 17.6% 2970
County of Residence
Cherokee 22.5% 21.1% 8.7% 34.1% 3.3% 25.7% 166
Clayton 29.2% 38.7% 15.8% 18.8% 13.4% 14.2% 171
Cobb 12.7% 23.2% 13.1% 43.1% 6.0% 17.2% 486
DeKalb 28.7% 29.3% 13.4% 31.6% 5.2% 14.4% 527
Douglas 19.5% 21.7% 9.4% 24.3% 6.7% 36.0% 90
Fayette 24.4% 18.7% 17.6% 34.0% 7.3% 17.9% 72
Fulton 26.7% 21.9% 13.7% 39.2% 6.4% 15.8% 656
Gwinnett 24.6% 26.4% 13.3% 26.8% 5.3% 17.3% 607
Henry 23.0% 24.5% 11.3% 26.4% 6.6% 22.6% 139
Rockdale 25.3% 29.5% 13.4% 29.5% 9.6% 18.8% 56
City of Atlanta 28.2% 25.8% 17.5% 37.7% 6.0% 14.0% 259
Gender
Male 22.4% 25.3% 15.3% 30.9% 6.3% 20.9% 1489
Female 25.1% 25.7% 11.0% 35.4% 6.1% 14.2% 1482
Age
18-34 28.3% 29.7% 14.9% 26.0% 7.7% 12.9% 947
35-49 21.4% 25.4% 13.2% 37.3% 5.0% 19.5% 961
50-64 20.6% 21.5% 10.9% 37.9% 4.6% 20.2% 825
65+ 28.8% 18.2% 11.8% 26.8% 13.1% 21.6% 154
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Table 14: Was Respondent Affected by COVID19 in any of the Following Ways? - (Asked only of those who were employed immediately prior to
outbreak of the virus) (cont.)

Laid off, Remained Employed Remained Employed - Worked Quit job for

terminated or - Reduced Cut in wages/ from safety None of Weighted
furloughed hours hourly pay home reasons the above N

Race
Black 29.0% 28.3% 15.3% 29.1% 6.6% 12.8% 1072
White 19.1% 22.5% 11.4% 38.0% 5.0% 20.6% 1389
Other 26.6% 31.1% 14.5% 29.2% 8.9% 15.3% 392
Latino/Latina/Hispanic?
Yes 26.2% 31.0% 15.9% 17.5% 12.7% 17.5% 377
No 23.5% 24.9% 12.9% 35.4% 5.0% 17.4% 2538
Education
High School or less 28.6% 31.5% 13.8% 13.8% 6.8% 21.7% 898
Some College 26.2% 27.7% 12.0% 27.5% 9.8% 18.2% 889
College Grad (BA/BS) 19.1% 19.4% 14.4% 49.2% 2.9% 14.5% 763
Grad/Professional Degree 15.8% 19.3% 12.3% 59.6% 2.5% 11.5% 398
Income
< S25K 40.7% 28.9% 17.2% 9.5% 6.9% 15.2% 347
$25K - S60K 28.3% 35.2% 12.8% 21.2% 7.4% 17.1% 852
S60K - $120K 17.1% 22.2% 13.9% 41.4% 5.1% 17.5% 918
$120K - $250K 17.6% 15.9% 12.4% 51.5% 5.0% 17.0% 482
$250K + 20.5% 9.6% 13.7% 57.5% 1.4% 13.5% 72
Children in Household?
Yes 23.7% 31.6% 14.4% 31.6% 8.0% 14.7% 1140
No 23.9% 21.7% 12.6% 34.4% 5.0% 18.9% 1790
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Table 14: Was Respondent Affected by COVID19 in any of the Following Ways? - (Asked only of those who were employed immediately prior to
outbreak of the virus) (cont.)

Laid off, Remained Employed Remained Employed - Worked Quit job for
terminated or - Reduced Cut in wages/ from safety None of Weighted
furloughed hours hourly pay home reasons the above N
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 25.4% 25.8% 15.5% 31.9% 8.4% 16.6% 524
6-10 years 19.9% 24.4% 13.7% 35.1% 3.8% 16.1% 372
11-20 years 25.3% 28.0% 14.1% 35.8% 5.4% 14.1% 650
21-30years 24.8% 25.1% 9.3% 36.9% 7.8% 16.4% 525
Over 30 years 22.6% 22.4% 11.9% 31.0% 5.7% 22.4% 686
Employment Status
Working full time 10.3% 22.8% 12.2% 45.5% 2.9% 22.2% 1835
Working part time 26.6% 48.3% 20.0% 16.7% 3.9% 11.2% 532
Unemployed - looking 72.8% 12.3% 9.4% 8.1% 17.5% 3.5% 373
Unemployed - not looking 51.3% 11.5% 13.3% 12.4% 19.6% 7.1% 113
Retired 46.6% 19.0% 10.3% 17.5% 24.1% 22.4% 58
Disabled 0.0% 66.7% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 2
Home Ownership
Own 18.4% 23.7% 12.6% 38.9% 5.8% 18.6% 1831
Rent 32.6% 29.1% 14.4% 23.9% 6.1% 15.6% 1053
Survey Mode
Phone 22.3% 23.4% 11.7% 35.4% 8.4% 21.8% 1236
Online 24.8% 27.0% 14.1% 31.5% 4.7% 14.6% 1734

43 |Page



A.L. Burruss Institute of Public Service and Research

Table 15: Did Respondent Decide to Delay/Forced to Delay Medical Treatment During

Pandemic?
Weighted
Yes No DK Total N
All respondents 41.1% 55.4% 3.5% 100.0% 4404
County of Residence
Cherokee 31.3% 63.4% 5.2% 100.0% 241
Clayton 43.3% 52.8% 4.0% 100.0% 263
Cobb 44.6% 53.1% 2.2% 100.0% 731
DeKalb 46.6% 49.2% 4.1% 100.0% 732
Douglas 39.0% 59.8% 1.3% 100.0% 136
Fayette 43.8% 55.8% 0.5% 100.0% 111
Fulton 40.3% 56.3% 3.4% 100.0% 1038
Gwinnett 35.3% 60.5% 43% 100.0% 852
Henry 45.8% 50.0% 4.3% 100.0% 216
Rockdale 40.4% 57.6% 2.0% 100.0% 87
City of Atlanta 44.3% 53.9% 1.7% 100.0% 400
Gender
Male 37.3% 59.1% 3.6% 100.0% 2085
Female 44.5% 52.1% 3.4% 100.0% 2317
Age
18-34 37.2% 56.8% 6.0% 100.0% 1353
35-49 39.3% 57.1% 3.6% 100.0% 1145
50-64 46.6% 52.4% 1.0% 100.0% 1084
65+ 41.1% 58.0% 0.9% 100.0% 661
Race
Black 42.7% 53.1% 41% 100.0% 1573
White 40.0% 58.5% 1.4% 100.0% 2119
Other 43.0% 52.8% 4.2%  100.0% 542
Latino/Latina/Hispanic?
Yes 44.1% 47.8% 8.2%  100.0% 489
No 40.9% 56.6% 2.5% 100.0% 3814
Education
High School or less 36.8% 57.5% 5.7% 100.0% 1536
Some College 42.0% 56.6% 1.5% 100.0% 1294
College Grad (BA/BS) 42.5% 56.1% 1.4% 100.0% 999
Grad/Professional Degree 50.9% 47.0% 2.1% 100.0% 526
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Table 15: Did Respondent Decide to Delay/Forced to Delay Medical Treatment During
Pandemic? (cont.)

Weighted

Yes No DK Total N
Income
< $25K 41.3% 51.3% 7.4%  100.0% 636
$25K - $60K 43.0% 54.9% 2.0% 100.0% 1287
$60K - $120K 42.3% 56.8% 0.9% 100.0% 1210
$120K - $250K 40.4% 57.8% 1.8% 100.0% 610
S$250K + 42.7% 51.3% 6.0% 100.0% 117
Children in Household?
Yes 45.6% 50.1% 4.3% 100.0% 1428
No 39.4% 58.1% 2.4% 100.0% 2899
Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 47.0% 48.8% 4.2% 100.0% 676
6-10 years 39.9% 59.7% 0.4% 100.0% 471
11-20 years 43.0% 53.5% 3.5% 100.0% 936
21 -30years 41.1% 56.9% 1.9% 100.0% 727
Over 30 years 40.4% 58.8% 0.8% 100.0% 1201
Employment Status
Working full time 40.7% 56.3% 3.0% 100.0% 1922
Working part time 39.7% 55.7% 4.6% 100.0% 633
Unemployed - looking 39.6% 57.3% 3.0% 100.0% 560
Unemployed - not looking 38.7% 57.6% 3.7% 100.0% 328
Retired 44.4% 54.7% 0.9% 100.0% 697
Disabled 46.8% 45.3% 7.9% 100.0% 138
Home Ownership
Own 43.1% 54.9% 2.0% 100.0% 2757
Rent 39.0% 57.2% 3.8% 100.0% 1469
Survey Mode
Phone 40.8% 58.4% 0.8% 100.0% 1840
Online 41.3% 53.3% 5.5% 100.0% 2565
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Table 16: Confidence in Ability to Make Next Mortgage/Rent Payment

Not confident  Slightly Moderately Very Has no Payment
at all confident confident confident  mortgage/rent deferred DK Total

All respondents 5.9% 11.0% 14.8% 54.4% 9.1% 0.9% 4.0% 100.0%
County of Residence
Cherokee 4.5% 5.7% 13.7% 62.6% 7.0% 1.7% 4.7% 100.0%
Clayton 9.2% 17.0% 18.0% 46.1% 6.7% 1.0% 2.0% 100.0%
Cobb 5.2% 6.0% 9.7% 58.7% 14.2% 0.7% 5.5% 100.0%
DeKalb 8.9% 14.7% 15.3% 47.8% 8.3% 0.6% 4.5% 100.0%
Douglas 5.5% 10.5% 14.8% 60.2% 6.5% 0.8% 1.8% 100.0%
Fayette 6.0% 4.3% 13.5% 65.9% 9.3% 0.0% 1.0% 100.0%
Fulton 6.0% 13.1% 15.8% 50.8% 8.0% 1.8% 4.5% 100.0%
Gwinnett 3.0% 11.3% 15.5% 57.6% 9.3% 0.3% 3.0% 100.0%
Henry 6.8% 7.5% 19.0% 56.9% 6.3% 0.0% 3.5% 100.0%
Rockdale 6.0% 8.3% 19.0% 58.5% 6.3% 0.0% 2.0% 100.0%
City of Atlanta 6.9% 16.7% 18.7% 46.2% 4.3% 2.5% 4.7% 100.0%
Gender
Male 4.4% 11.6% 14.7% 54.8% 9.2% 0.6% 4.7%  100.0%
Female 7.2% 10.5% 14.8% 54.1% 8.9% 1.1% 3.4% 100.0%
Age
18-34 5.9% 14.8% 19.6% 48.6% 4.3% 1.0% 5.8% 100.0%
35-49 9.8% 12.8% 14.4% 52.5% 6.5% 1.4% 2.7% 100.0%
50-64 4.4% 7.5% 13.1% 63.3% 9.2% 0.6% 1.8% 100.0%
65+ 1.5% 5.3% 8.6% 56.3% 24.1% 0.5% 3.8% 100.0%
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Table 16: Confidence in Ability to Make Next Mortgage/Rent Payment (cont.)

Race

Black

White

Other
Latino/Latina/Hispanic?
Yes

No

Education

High School or less
Some College

College Grad (BA/BS)
Grad/Professional Degree
Income

< §25K

$25K - S60K

S60K - $120K

$120K - $250K

S250K +

Children in Household?
Yes

No

Not confident
at all

9.3%
3.2%
6.1%

7.6%
5.5%

8.1%
6.6%
3.5%
2.1%

18.1%
7.2%
2.1%
1.0%
0.9%

7.8%
5.1%

Slightly
confident

15.6%
7.3%
13.7%

12.5%
10.9%

14.3%
12.0%
7.2%
6.8%

14.0%
16.4%
9.3%
5.9%
6.1%

15.9%
8.8%

Moderately
confident

16.7%
10.8%
24.8%

22.3%
13.8%

16.4%
16.6%
12.9%
10.1%

17.3%
20.9%
12.6%
7.2%
11.3%

17.1%
13.5%

Very
confident

48.4%
60.9%
47.7%

48.9%
55.6%

45.5%
54.4%
63.6%
65.0%

35.4%
44.3%
64.3%
73.0%
67.0%

50.4%
56.9%

Has no
mortgage/rent

3.5%
14.4%
6.1%

3.1%
9.9%

8.1%
7.6%
10.9%
12.4%

5.0%
7.1%
10.3%
11.1%
7.0%

4.5%
11.3%

Payment
deferred

1.3%
0.7%
0.6%

0.6%
0.9%

0.7%
1.0%
0.1%
2.3%

0.9%
1.0%
0.7%
1.3%
1.7%

1.1%
0.8%

DK

5.2%
2.7%
1.1%

5.1%
3.3%

6.7%
1.8%
1.8%
1.3%

9.1%
3.1%
0.7%
0.5%
6.1%

3.1%
3.7%

Total

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
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Table 16: Confidence in Ability to Make Next Mortgage/Rent Payment (cont.)

Not confident  Slightly Moderately Very Has no Payment
at all confident confident confident  mortgage/rent deferred DK Total

Years in Metro Atlanta
5 years or less 7.9% 12.3% 19.4% 49.1% 7.6% 1.3% 2.4% 100.0%
6-10 years 3.4% 14.6% 14.6% 60.5% 2.1% 2.3% 2.3% 100.0%
11-20 years 5.7% 13.5% 16.1% 54.6% 7.7% 0.2% 2.2% 100.0%
21-30years 6.7% 8.0% 11.4% 61.9% 9.6% 0.6% 1.8% 100.0%
Over 30 years 5.1% 8.1% 12.4% 57.2% 13.6% 0.9% 2.7% 100.0%
Employment Status
Working full time 4.4% 8.9% 12.8% 66.5% 5.0% 0.8% 1.5% 100.0%
Working part time 5.5% 17.1% 22.3% 42.7% 9.3% 1.3% 1.9% 100.0%
Unemployed - looking 17.5% 18.7% 19.6% 31.0% 5.0% 0.7% 7.5% 100.0%
Unemployed - not looking 6.1% 10.3% 16.4% 53.5% 8.8% 2.1% 2.7% 100.0%
Retired 2.3% 4.7% 9.5% 56.7% 22.8% 0.3% 3.7% 100.0%
Disabled 1.4% 18.0% 12.2% 36.7% 15.8% 2.2% 13.7% 100.0%
Home Ownership
Own 3.1% 8.2% 12.0% 59.9% 13.9% 0.8% 2.2% 100.0%
Rent 11.0% 16.3% 20.2% 47.3% 0.7% 0.9% 3.6% 100.0%
Survey Mode
Phone 4.0% 10.5% 12.8% 67.2% 3.9% 0.0% 1.6% 100.0%
Online 7.3% 11.3% 16.2% 45.3% 12.7% 1.5% 5.7% 100.0%
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Appendix: Survey Instrument

Metro Atlanta Speaks

2020 Survey
(Introductory text not included)
COUNTY
In which Georgia county do you reside?
1. Cherokee 8. Gwinnett
2. Clayton 9. Henry
3. Cobb 10. Rockdale
4. DeKalb 11. (Respondent offers) Other (Thank and terminate)
5. Douglas 12. DK (thank and terminate)
6. Fayette
7. Fulton

IF COUNTY = 4 (DeKalb) or 7 (Fulton) ask ATLANTA

ATLANTA
Do you live within the city limits of Atlanta, or do you live in another part of <insert county
name> county?

1. Lives in city of Atlanta
2. Does not live in Atlanta (lives in some other part of DeKalb or Fulton)
3. DK

BIGPROB (1 response coded)
Of the following, which issue is the biggest problem facing residents in the Metro Atlanta area
today? Is it...

(Programming note: The first 8 items below should be randomly ordered for each
respondent)

Transportation

Race Relations

The Economy

Crime

Public Health

Public Education

Human Services for People in Need
Taxes

(Do not read) COVID-19/coronavirus (recoded into Public Health)
(Do not read)Other (specify)

DK
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SEGUE
Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following
statement...

DISCRIM
“Discrimination against Black people in the US is a serious problem. Do you...”

1. Strongly agree...

2. Agree...

3. Disagree, or...

4. Strongly disagree...with that statement?
5. DK/NA

POLICE3
Which of the following statements best describes your opinion on how a police force should be
utilized?

(the first two items will be randomly ordered for each respondent)

Police should respond to all calls, including non-violent situations

OR

Police should respond to calls for help where dangerous situations are possible, but have other
community agencies handle non-violent situations.

(Do not read) DK/NA

LKAHEAD
As you look ahead to the next 3 or 4 years, do you think living conditions in the Metro Atlanta
area THEN will be better, worse, or about the same as today?

1. Better in 3-4 years

2. Worse in 3-4 years

3. About the same as today
4. DK/NA
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EMERGENCY
Some people have a hard time dealing with financial emergencies, while others are better able
to handle these situations....

We'd like to get a feel for how people would deal with an unexpected financial emergency.
Suppose you had to come up with $400 for such an emergency. Which of the following best
describes how you would handle such a situation?

1. You would pay for it with cash, check or debit card...

2. You would put it on a credit card...

3. You would borrow money from someone...

4. You would sell or pawn something to get the money, or...
5. You would not be able to get the money right now?

6. DK/NA

FOOD2
Since March of this year, have you received food from an organization such as a church or a
food bank to help feed you and your family?

1. Yes
2. No
3. DK

WEALTH

If a typical white family in the United States has 100 units of overall wealth, how many units of
overall wealth does the typical Black family have?

(INTERVIEWER: Code number of units 0 — 100. DK/NA = 999)

coviD1
We'd like to get your opinions on some issues related to the COVID-19 pandemic that have
been experiencing for several months now...

When considering your own wellbeing, has COVID-19 been a greater threat to...
<the first two response items will be randomly ordered for each respondent>

1.Your health...

2.Your finances...

3.Both your health and finances, or...
4.Neither?

5.(Respondent offers) DK/NA

51|Page



A.L. Burruss Institute of Public Service and Research

COoVviD2
Do you personally know anyone that has been diagnosed with COVID-19 since the pandemic
began?

1. Yes
2. No
3. DK/NA

CoviID3

Based on your everyday experiences since February of this year, would you say the COVID-19
pandemic has had...

1. a major impact...

2. a minor impact, or...

3. no impact...on your everyday life?
4. DK/NA

coviD4
Thinking about the times when you have gone into stores and other business establishments in
the past 30 days, would you say you wore a mask or other type of face covering....

1. All of the time...
2. Most of the time...
3. Some of the time...
4. Hardly ever, or...
5. Never?

6. (Respondent offers) | haven’t gone to those type of places
7. DK

WORKFEB2020 (used as screener for COVID5a-e)
Were you employed either full-time or part-time in February 2020 prior to the outbreak of the
COVID-19 virus?

1. Yes
2. No (Skip to COVID6)
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COVID5a-e
Please tell us if you were affected by the COVID-19 pandemic in any of the following ways....
(Interviewer: Read each item separately and check if R says “yes”)

1. Laid off, terminated or furloughed from your job

2. Remained employed but with reduced hours

3. Remained employed, but forced to take a cut in wages/hourly pay
4. Allowed to work from home/telecommute

5. Quit job / resigned for personal safety

6. None of the above

COviID6

At any time during the pandemic, did you decide to delay, or were you forced to delay, medical
care because of the COVID-19 outbreak?

1.Yes
2.No
3.DK/NA

CoviID7
How confident are you that your household will be able to make your next rent or mortgage
payment on time? Are you...

1. not confident at all...

2. slightly confident...

3. moderately confident, or...

4. very confident...that you will be able to make your next rent or mortgage payment?
5. (Respondent offers) Respondent owns house - has no payment

6. (Respondent offers) Payment has been deferred

7. DK/NA

DEMOGS

We have almost completed the survey. The last few questions are used for statistical purposes
only.

(INTERVIEWERS: Code Gender by voice:)
1.Male
2.Female

YRBORN
In what year were you born?

(INTERVIEWERS: Record year of birth. DK/NA = 2003)
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EDUC
What is the highest level of education you completed? Was it...

1. 11th grade or less (without graduating)...

2. High school graduate or GED...

3. Some college (associate's degree, tech or vocational)...

4. College graduate (BA, BS)...

5. Graduate or Professional Degree (MA, MS, PHD, MD, Law etc)
6. DK/NA

LATINO
Do you consider yourself to be xxx or Hispanic?

Programming instructions: If respondent is male (demogs = 1) the word “Latino” should be
shown where the xxx is in the question. If respondent is female (demogs = 2), the word

“Latina” should be shown where the xxx is.

1. Yes
2. No
3. DK/NA

RACE
What is your race? Are you...

. African American/Black...

. Caucasian/White...

. Asian/Pacific Islander...

. Native American/American, or...
. Multi-racial?

. (DO NOT READ) Other (specify)
. DK/NA

NOoO b WwN R

KIDS
Do any children under the age of 18 live at your current residence?

1. Yes
2. No
3. DK
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EMPLOY
Which of the following best describes your current employment status? Are you...

1. Working full time

2. Working part time

3. Unemployed & looking for work

4. Unemployed & not looking for work, or...
5. Retired?

6. (RESPONDENT OFFERS) Disabled

7. DK/NA/REFUSED

OWNRENT
Do you....

1. Own your own home (includes living with someone else who owns/pays mortgage)
2. Rent (includes living with someone else who pays rent)
3.DK

INCOME
| am going to read a number of income ranges; please stop me at the one that best describes
your family's household income in 2019....

1. Less than $25,000...

2. 525,000 - $60,000...

3. $60,000 - $120,000...

4. $120,000 - $250,000, or...
5. Over $250,0007?

6. DK/NA

7. REFUSED

TENURE
How long have you lived in the Metro Atlanta area?

(Code number of years. Code 0-11 months as "1" year. Code DK=999.)

ZIPCODE
What is your zipcode?
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